960 SPECIAL LAWY

CHAPTER 315.

{H. F. No. 42L.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE ERECTION OF A DAM AT .-THE OUT-
LET OF COTTONWOQOD LAKE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF LUQCAS,
LYON COUNTY.

Be it enacled by the Legislalure of the Stale of Minnesota:

SeorioN 1. R. H. Price, George Anderson and Peter Eliveon and
such other persons as they may associate with them, are hereby
authorized to erect a dam at the outlet of Cottonwood lake, in the
township of Luecas, Lyon county, Minnesota.

S8E0. 2 That in order to carry out the provisions of this act, the
persons named are hereby authorized to erect said dam at said outlet
in such manner as they shall determine, and at their own cost and
expense,

Provided, that nothing in this act shall be construed as permit-
ting the raising of the waters in said lake more than three and one-
half (3%) feet above low water mark.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 19, 1889,

CHAPTER 31i6.

[H. F. No. 41,]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWNSHIP OF PRESTON, FILLMORE
QOUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO LEVY A TAX TO PAY THE RAILROAD
BONDS OF SAID TOWNSHIP,

Bg it enacted by the Legislature of the Stats of Minnesola:

SeerioN 1. That the township of Preston, Fillmore county, Min-
nesots, is hersby authorized to levy a tax of twelve thousand (12,000)
dollars in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine{1389),
and a tax of twelve thousand (12,000) dollars in the year one thous-
and eight hundred and ninety (1890), for the purpose of paying the
outstanding railroad bonds of said township, issned to the Caledonia,
Misgiesippt and Western railroad, and bearing date August ninth
{9th), eighteen hundred and seventy-nine.

Sec. 2. No taxz shall be levied under the provisions of this act un-
til a majority of the legal votes of the township, voting at a general or
special election legally called under the provisions of the genmeral
election law of the state, shall vote in favor of anch proposition.



